

No. 12-696

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

TOWN OF GREECE,

Petitioner.

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY and LINDA
STEPHENS,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit

Brief of Amicus Curiae Liberty Counsel in
Support of Petitioner Town of Greece
Seeking Reversal

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)	Stephen M. Crampton
Anita L. Staver	Mary E. McAlister
Horatio G. Mihet	LIBERTY COUNSEL
LIBERTY COUNSEL	PO Box 11108
PO Box 540774	Lynchburg, VA 24506
Orlando, FL 327854	(434) 592-7000
(800) 671-1776	court@lc.org
court@lc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

I. OFFENDED OBSERVERS SUCH AS RESPONDENTS SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO CHALLENGE PUBLIC ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF RELIGION BASED UPON MERE PSYCHOLOGICAL DISCOMFORT WITH THE MESSAGE..... 3

II. THIS COURT SHOULD ABANDON THE REASONABLE OBSERVER STANDARD AND ENDORSEMENT TEST UNDER *LEMON*. 16

III. THE PROBLEM OF THE HECKLERS' VETO INHERENT IN THE ENDORSEMENT PRONG OF *LEMON* DEMONSTRATES WHY *LEMON* NEEDS TO BE OVERRULED AND REPLACED WITH AN OBJECTIVE TEST..... 30

A. History And Ubiquity, Properly Applied, Would Distinguish Public Acknowledgment From Establishment.....	35
B. A Coercion Analysis Should Focus On Compulsion Rather Than Psychological Coercion.	41
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>ACLU of Georgia v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	11, 12
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002).	13, 20
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	40
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	39
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).	30
<i>American Jewish Congress v. Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).	14
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 52 Fed.Appx. 355 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	31-34
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	38
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	38
<i>Braunfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899)	39
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004)	12-13
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	17-23
<i>Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009)	4, 15

<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	24-26, 42-43
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	32
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	6
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	7
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	9, 31, 35-36, 42
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)3, 4,6, 10	
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , __ S.Ct. __, 2013 WL 3196927 (2013)	5, 6
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	38
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	17

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	41
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	2, 16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).	7
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	17, 23, 39
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	29, 40, 42
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	38
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	38
<i>Murray v. City of Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)	6, 14
<i>Quick Bear v. Leupp</i> , 210 U.S. 50 (1908)	38
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012)	13, 14, 18, 20

<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	38
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	34
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F. 2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)	7, 12
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	10
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)	11, 15, 20
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	38
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	5
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	4, 7, 8, 10, 38
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	14, 31, 41, 42

<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	38
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Public Schools</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir.1994)	13
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	38
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	38
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	38

Other Authorities

Jesse H. Choper, <i>The Endorsement Test: Its Status And Desirability</i> , 18 J. L. & POL'Y 499 (2002)	27-29
William P. Marshall, "We Know it When We See It." <i>The Supreme Court Establishment</i> , 50 S. CAL. L.REV. 495 (1986).....	26-27

Treatises

L. Levy, THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE 4 (1986).....	41
L. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 1293 (2d ed. 1988).....	19
